

Case No. 23-15860

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JORDEN MARIE SALDANA,

*Debtor-Appellant,*

v.

MARTHA G. BRONITSKY, Chapter 13 Trustee,  
*Trustee-Appellee,*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

No. 5:22-cv-06223-BLF

Hon. Beth Labson Freeman

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND NATIONAL CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND  
SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

---

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS AND  
NATIONAL CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER,  
*AMICI CURIAE*, BY THEIR ATTORNEY  
Christina L. Henry  
119 1<sup>st</sup> Ave S., Ste 500  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(831) 229-0256

September 28, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
CONSENT .....	3
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Retirement Plans Have a History of Protection Under the Bankruptcy Code.....	8
B. BAPCPA Greatly Increased Protections for Retirement Assets and Retirement Contributions Though Specific Statutory Provisions .....	10
1. 2005 Statutory Changes to protect Retirement Contributions.....	11
2. Disposable Income is Forward Looking and Does Not Include Prepetition Income or Assets .....	13
C. Protections for Retirement Savings in Debt Collection Outside of Bankruptcy Is Consistent with Protection of those Savings in Bankruptcy .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anes v. Dehart (In re Anes)</i> , 195 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Davis v. Helbling (In re Davis)</i> , 960 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>Drummond v. Welsh (In re Welsh)</i> , 711 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	2
<i>Evans v. McCallister (In re Evans)</i> , 69 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Gorman v. Cantu</i> , 713 Fed. Appx. 200 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505, 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010).....	14
<i>In re Anh-Thu Thi Vu</i> , 2015 WL 6684227 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. June 16, 2015)....	12
<i>In re Bruce</i> , 484 B.R. 387 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Cantu</i> , 553 B.R. 565 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2016) .....	12
<i>In re Drapeau</i> , 485 B.R. 29 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Garza</i> , 575 B.R. 736 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2017) .....	12
<i>In re Gibson</i> , 2009 WL 2868445 (Bankr. D. Idaho Aug. 31, 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Glisson</i> , 430 B.R. 920 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Hall</i> , 2013 WL 6234613 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Jensen</i> , 496 B.R. 615 (Bankr. D. Utah 2013).....	12
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 346 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006) .....	13
<i>In re Melander</i> , 506 B.R. 855 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2014) .....	12
<i>In re Njuguna</i> , 358 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Parks</i> , 475 B.R. 708 (B.A.P. 9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	7, 14, 15
<i>In re Roth</i> , 2010 WL 2485951 (Bankr. D.N.J. June 14, 2010) .....	13
<i>In re Vanlandingham</i> , 516 B.R. 628 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2014).....	12
<i>In re Whitt</i> , 616 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2020).....	12
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023) .....	2
<i>Lerbakken v. Sieloff &amp; Assocs., P.A. (In re Lerbakken)</i> , 949 F.3d 432 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Miner v. Johns</i> , 589 B.R. 51 (W.D. La. 2018) .....	12
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	9
<i>Numa Corp. v. Diven</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 32224, 2022 WL 17102361 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753, 112 S. Ct. 2242, 119 L. Ed. 2d 519 (1992)...	9
<i>RESFL FIVE, L.L.C. v. Ulysse</i> , 2017 WL 4348897 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017).....	12

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(10A) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1322(f) .....	11, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(19).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(C) .....	10
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(4).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(10)(E).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(12).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(18).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5)(B).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(7)(A) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(2) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 401(a) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1001(c) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(1).....	8

**Other Authorities**

Emp. Benefit Research Inst., The 2015 Retirement Confidence Survey: Perceived Savings Needs Outpace Reality for Many 16 (April 2015) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31(I) .....	3

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	3
